

PUBLIC HEARING - BUDGET

The Honorable Board of County Commissioners met in their said office at 9:00 A.M., Monday, June 20, 1983, to hold a budget hearing.

MEMBERS OF THE BOARD PRESENT:

- L. A. Hinson, Chairman
- Junior Dew, Vice-Chairman
- Lynwood Norris
- Caletta Faulk
- James E. Hill, Jr., Attorney
- Richard B. Self, Administrator/Clerk

ABSENT:

- Larry Buffkin

Other Persons present at the hearing were:

- Jo Ann Vereen
- Emogene Suggs
- Garland McCullen
- Robert D. Inman
- Steve Smith
- Horace Long

The meeting was called to order by the Chairman.

The Chairman allowed any person present who wished to be heard to express their complaints or concerns.

Steve Smith, Health Director, commended the Board on its lengthy process of readying the budget for adoption.

With no other persons wishing to be heard, a motion was made by Commissioner Dew, seconded by Commissioner Norris and passed unanimously for the budget hearing to adjourn.

\*\*\*\*\*

REGULAR BOARD MEETING

The Honorable Board of County Commissioners met in their said office at 10:00 A.M., Monday, June 20, 1983, it being third Monday.

MEMBERS OF THE BOARD PRESENT:

- L. A. Hinson, Chairman
- Junior Dew, Vice-Chairman
- Lynwood Norris
- Larry Buffkin
- Caletta Faulk
- James E. Hill, Jr. Attorney
- Richard B. Self, Administrator/Clerk

The meeting was called to order by the Chairman and the invocation was given by Reverend David Anderson, Whiteville Faith Baptist Church.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES

The minutes of the June 6th meeting and the minutes of the Equalization and Review meetings for April 19th, April 20th and May 2nd were approved as recorded upon motion by Commissioner Norris, seconded by Commissioner Dew and passed unanimously.

BUDGET ORDINANCE ADOPTION

A motion was made by Commissioner Dew, seconded by Commissioner Norris that the Budget Ordinance be adopted. The Chairman asked if there was anyone against the Budget Ordinance, and there being no response, the motion was passed unanimously.

## BUDGET ORDINANCE 1983-84

## COLUMBUS COUNTY, NORTH CAROLINA

BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Commissioners of Columbus County, North Carolina:

Section I. Budget Adoption 1983-84: There is hereby adopted the following Operating Budget for the County of Columbus for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1983, and ending June 30, 1984: the same being adopted by fund and activity within each fund as listed.

## GENERAL FUND

## Revenues:

Current Year Ad Valorem Taxes	\$6,216,510.00
Prior Year Ad Valorem Taxes	225,000.00
Refunds	(4,000.00)
Releases	(30,000.00)
Penalty & Interest	50,000.00
Privilege License	3,000.00
Excise Tax - RD	15,420.00
Marriage License	1,800.00
Interest on Investments	200,000.00
Rent	2,000.00
Miscellaneous - General Fund	55,000.00
Miscellaneous - Health Department	8,000.00
Miscellaneous Revenue - Library	7,000.00
Donations to Recreation	3,500.00
Intangible Taxes	225,000.00
Local 1¢ Sales Tax	1,295,000.00
5¢ ABC Tax	25,000.00
State Aid - Emergency Management	13,000.00
State Aid - Veteran Service Office	1,000.00
100% Child Day Care - State	79,070.00
In-Home Services (Chore) Sta.	54,506.00
County Aid - Medicaid Expenses	65,000.00
Aid to Health Department	40,761.00
Grants to Family Planning	94,216.00
Grants - Maternal & Child Care	82,053.00
Grants - Home Health-Seed Home	8,367.00
Reimbursements to Home Health	241,145.00
Grants to Hypertension Clinic	15,000.00
Grant - Glaucoma/Diabetes Clinic	34,798.00
Grant - Cripples Children Clinic	9,380.00
Grants to W.I.C. Clinics	68,000.00
Grants - Tuberculosis Clinics	24,922.00
Aid to Social Services Administration	652,632.00
Title XX - Chore Services	163,465.00
Title XX - Legal Aid	3,750.00
Title XX - Transportation	70,500.00
Permanency Planning	6,009.00
Medicaid Transportation	5,220.00
State Aid - Library	36,620.00
Arrest Fees	40,000.00
Facilities Fees	48,000.00
Building Permits	3,000.00
Register of Deeds' Fees	73,512.00
Sheriff's Department Commissions	1,000.00
Jail Fees - Clerk of Court	10,000.00
Sales Tax Refund	18,000.00
5% Comm. on Tax Collections - Riegelwood	900.00
Fund Balance Appropriated	1,315,452.00
Ceta - Sheriff	5,327.00
TOTAL GENERAL FUND	<u>\$11,582,835.00</u>

## Expenditures:

Governing Body	\$ 52,890.00
Administrator/Clerk	57,979.00
Elections	81,229.00
Finance	87,812.00
Tax	259,256.00
Legal & Professional	33,100.00
Register of Deeds	102,497.00
Economic Development	73,747.00
Public Buildings	440,971.00
Sheriff	979,704.00
Courts	10,185.00
Emergency Management	37,657.00
Inspections	22,356.00
Solid Waste	390,136.00
Health Department	1,093,289.00
Coroner	14,545.00
Extension Service	134,692.00
Soil Conservation	32,600.00
Veterans Service	17,854.00
Social Service	1,534,224.00
Recreation	105,000.00
Library	272,282.00
Airport	17,550.00
Non-Departmental	277,027.00
Special Appropriation	5,454,253.00
TOTAL EXPENDITURES	<u>\$11,582,835.00</u>

## DEBT SERVICE FUND

## Revenues:

Transfer from General Fund	\$705,186.00
Contribution from Hospital	100,000.00
	<u>\$805,186.00</u>

## Expenditure

	<u>\$805,186.00</u>
--	---------------------

## PUBLIC ASSISTANCE FUND

## Revenues:

State Aid-Foster Home Care	\$ 22,953.00
Equalizing Fund	37,018.00
State Aid - Adoption	1,522.00
Crisis Intervention	30,231.00
State Foster Care	14,400.00
Special Assistance - Blind	6,300.00
Incentive & 4D	44,274.00
Transfer from General Fund	847,562.00
TOTAL	<u>\$1,004,260.00</u>

## Expenditures:

A.F.D.C.	316,159.00
Medicaid	510,240.00
Special Assistance	80,885.00
Foster Care	27,145.00
Crisis Intervention	30,231.00
Adoption Assistance	1,800.00
State Foster Care	28,800.00
Special Assistance - Blind	9,000.00
TOTAL	<u>\$1,004,260.00</u>

## H.U.D. FUND

## Revenue:

Annual Contribution	<u>\$935,282.00</u>
---------------------	---------------------

## Expenditure

	<u>\$935,282.00</u>
--	---------------------

## REVENUE SHARING

## Revenue:

Entitlements	\$472,090.00
Fund Balance	150,000.00
	<u>\$622,090.00</u>

## Expenditures:

County Schools	327,090.00
County School Capital Project Ordinance	50,000.00
City School	150,000.00
Solid Waste	95,000.00
	<u>\$622,090.00</u>

## REVALUATION FUND

## Revenues:

Contribution	<u>\$60,000.00</u>
--------------	--------------------

## Expenditures:

Reserve	<u>\$60,000.00</u>
---------	--------------------

## FIRE TAX

## Revenues:

Cole's Service District Fund	<u>\$8,952.00</u>
------------------------------	-------------------

## Expenditures:

Remittance to District	<u>\$8,952.00</u>
------------------------	-------------------

## Revenues:

Klondyke Fire District Fund	<u>\$22,461.00</u>
-----------------------------	--------------------

## Expenditures:

Remittance to District	<u>\$22,461.00</u>
------------------------	--------------------

## Revenues:

Acme-Delco Fire District Fund	<u>\$7,802.00</u>
-------------------------------	-------------------

## Expenditures:

Remittance to District	<u>\$7,802.00</u>
------------------------	-------------------

Section II. Tax Rate Levy: There is hereby levied for the fiscal year 1983-84 a general county-wide tax rate of \$0.86 per \$100.00 of assessed valuation. This rate shall be levied entirely in the General Fund.

Special district tax rate for purposes of providing fire protection are also levied as follows:

Acme-Delco	-	\$.05
Klondyke	-	.07
Cole	-	.10

Section III. Schedule B Licenses: The business license fees are hereby continued for Fiscal Year 83-84.

Section IV. Salaries: The following provision shall govern salary and wage compensation for Fiscal Year 83-84.

- A. Pay Plan - There is hereby established a pay plan applicable to all County employees. The pay plan shall have a range of ten (10) steps with each step after the first step divided into two equal parts. All county employees are hereby adjusted to the nearest step on the pay plan.
- B. Salary Adjustments - Each classification is to be reviewed and adjustments instituted to make the plan fair for all classes of employees.

Section V. Use of Revenue Sharing Funds: All funds appropriated from the General Revenue Sharing Trust Fund are to be used for Capital Outlay purposes as specified in the Appropriate Capital Project Ordinance unless otherwise provided for in this Budget.

Revenue Sharing Funds appropriated to agencies partially funded by Columbus County shall be accounted for in full to insure compliance with all existing and future State and Federal laws, rules, and regulations.

Section VI. Budget Control: The Board of Commissioners in approving this Budget, has utilized to the fullest extent possible its revenue sources. Over collections of revenue or unanticipated revenue sources cannot be expected to materialize during the year. It is, therefore, of utmost importance, and the County Administrator is hereby directed, to initiate steps to insure that the budget as fixed herein is lived within. The County Administrator is further directed, where it appears that costs may possibly exceed budget appropriations, to first take steps to contain costs by any necessary methods, including reductions in service, prior to requesting budget amendment action by the Board of Commissioners.

Section VII. Transfer of Funds: The Budget Officer is hereby authorized to transfer appropriations within a fund between objects of expenditures within a department without limitation and without a report being requested.

Section VIII. Restricted Revenues: The Finance Officer is hereby directed to fund appropriations which have specified revenues prior to funding with General Fund monies. This is to include but not limited to Fires and Forfeitures, ABC profits and Forestry Revenues.

This Ordinance being duly passed and adopted the 20th day of June, 1983.

Attest:

/s/ Richard B. Self  
Clerk to the Board

/s/ L. A. Hinson, Chairman  
Columbus County Board  
of Commissioners

BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Commissioners of the County of Columbus, North Carolina that, pursuant to Section 13.2 of the General Statutes of North Carolina, the following capital project ordinance is hereby adopted:

Section 1. The project authorized is:

Elementary Multipurpose School Facility

Section 2. The project director is hereby directed to proceed with the construction of the project within the terms of the various grant and loan agreements executed with the Federal and State Governments and within the funds appropriated herein.

Section 3. The following revenues are anticipated to be available to the County to complete the project:

General Revenue Sharing - \$50,000.00

Section 4. The following amounts are appropriated for the project:

\$50,000.00

Section 5. The finance director is directed to report quarterly on the financial status of this project. He/she shall also keep the governing body informed at each regular meeting of any unusual occurrences.

Section 6. Copies of this capital project ordinance shall be made available to the budget officer and the finance officer for direction in carrying out this project.

Adopted this 20th day of June, 1983.

/s/ Richard B. Self  
Administrator/Clerk

/s/ L. A. Hinson, Chairman

RESOLUTION ON RETIREMENT SYSTEM

RESOLUTION TO ELECT A TAX SHELTER OF EMPLOYEES' CONTRIBUTIONS PAYABLE AS MEMBERS OF THE NORTH CAROLINA LOCAL GOVERNMENTAL EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM

WHEREAS, the 1981 Session (1982 Regular Session) of the North Carolina General Assembly, by a duly ratified bill effective July 1, 1982, enacted North Carolina General Statute 128-30(b1), which under the conditions specified therein permits an employer participating in the North Carolina Local Governmental Employees' Retirement System to tax shelter the contributions payable to this System by its employees who are members of this System; and,

WHEREAS, this employer is an employer participating in the North Carolina Local Governmental Employees' Retirement System with respect to its eligible employees; and,

WHEREAS, this employer deems it desirable to tax shelter the contribution payable by its employees as members of the North Carolina Local Government Employees' Retirement System.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE Columbus County Commissioners in regular session, that effective the first day of July, 1983 the County of Columbus elects pursuant to the provisions of North Carolina General Statute 128-30(b1) to pick up and pay to the North Carolina Local Governmental Employees' Retirement System the contributions which would be otherwise payable to this System by its employees who are members of this System and to treat in all respects such contributions in the manner specified in said North Carolina General Statute 128-30(b1).

Upon motion of Commissioner Dew and seconded by Commissioner Norris the above resolution was introduced and adopted on June 20, 1983. The number voting in the affirmative was five and the number voting in the negative was none.

/s/ Richard B. Self  
Clerk to the Board

RESOLUTION - BLADENBORO SEWAGE DISPOSAL

A motion was made by Commissioner Norris, seconded by Commissioner Dew and passed unanimously to adopt a Resolution opposing the disposal of sewage in Big Swamp. Copies are to be mailed to the Town of Bladenboro, Robeson County, State Legislature and Environmental Control. The Resolution is as follows:

R E S O L U T I O N

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners of Columbus County opposes the discharge of treated domestic waste into Big Swamp; and

WHEREAS, the North Carolina Environmental Management Commission has proposed to issue a State - N.P.D.E.S. permit subject to specific pollutant limitations and special conditions to the Town of Bladenboro for the discharge of treated domestic waste water into Big Swamp; and

WHEREAS, discharge into Big Swamp is an alternate plan to the current discharge into Bryant Swamp. That if the Town of Bladenboro continued to discharge in the manner and form that it now does, the waste treatment plant would have to be improved and updated and that this would be more expensive than discharging the treated waste into Big Swamp; and

WHEREAS, the Board is concerned over the water quality in the Big Swamp and the Lumber River and that allowing Bladenboro to discharge directly into the Big Swamp could affect the quality of life of the environment; and

WHEREAS, the Board recognizes that the need for alternate sewage treatment of the Town of Bladenboro was created through a change in the requirements by the State; and

WHEREAS, we support all efforts by our Legislators to find additional grants to assist the Town of Bladenboro to meet its sewage treatment needs.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Columbus County Board of Commissioners opposes the plan of the Town of Bladenboro and the North Carolina Environmental Management Commission to discharge treated domestic waste water from the Town of Bladenboro, in the County of Bladen, into the Big Swamp.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a copy of this Resolution opposing the discharge of treated domestic waste from another county into the Big Swamp be sent to all appropriate authorities.

Adopted this 20th day of June, 1983

/s/ Richard B. Self  
Administrator/Clerk

/s/ L. A. Hinson, Chairman  
Board of Columbus County  
Commissioners

COLUMBUS COUNTY THEATRE ASSOCIATION

Almeda Viets, Don Viets, Beth Woody and Cyril Wyche were present representing the Columbus County Theatre Association. Almeda Viets explained to the Board that the non-profit organization had begun its annual advance ticket sales and membership drive and asked to be included in county funding. She expressed how the Theatre Association is available for participants of all ages.

Commissioner Norris and Commissioner Dew told them to contact the Administrator later to determine if funds could be made available.

APPOINTMENTS - COLUMBUS COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY

A motion was made by Commissioner Dew, seconded by Commissioner Norris and passed unanimously to appoint the following to the Public Library Board of Directors with one four-year term beginning July 1, 1983 and expiring June 30, 1987:

R. E. Kizer, Jr. (replaces Jane Lewis)  
Jacqueline Lennon (replaces Hilda Jordan)  
Com. Caletta Faulk, Ex-Officio Member (replaces Com. L. A. Hinson)

APPOINTMENT - SOUTHEASTERN COMMUNITY COLLEGE

A motion was made by Commissioner Buffkin, seconded by Commissioner Faulk and approved unanimously to reappoint Henry Wyche to the Southeastern Community College Board of Directors with an eight-year term expiring on June 30, 1991.

APPOINTMENTS - SOUTHEASTERN ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION

A motion was made by Commissioner Buffkin, seconded by Commissioner Dew and passed unanimously to reappoint and appoint the following to the Southeastern Economic Development Board of Directors:

- Leo Mercer - 3 year term, expiring 4-1-86 (reappointment)
- R. N. Jordan- 2 year term, expiring 4-1-85 (replaces Wilbur Freedman)

APPOINTMENT - COLUMBUS COUNTY KIWANIS CLUB & CITY SCHOOL BOARD

The Administrator advised the Board that the Columbus County Kiwanis Club and City School Board are working together to improve the Whiteville High School auditorium and have requested that one commissioner be designated to participate and give input to this group as a full member.

A motion was made by Commissioner Norris, seconded by Commissioner Faulk and passed unanimously to appoint Commissioner Dew to serve on the Board.

APPOINTMENTS - COUNCIL ON THE STATUS OF WOMEN

The Administrator presented the Board with a letter from Pat Blackwell, Interim Chairperson for the Council on the Status of Women, requesting the Board to approve recommendations on appointments submitted or the Commissioners appoint replacements to the council.

A motion was made by Commissioner Faulk, seconded by Commissioner Buffkin and approved unanimously to approve their recommendations on appointments and replacements to the Board of Directors as follows:

Replacements - Terms will expire June 30, 1985

- Lauren George
- Brenda Strickland
- Becky Lundy
- Donna Garrison
- Sharon Lawrence

Appointments - Terms will expire June 30, 1986

- Liz Kelleher
- Nancy Clifton
- Brenda Troy
- Rhoda Young
- Amy Carroll

BUDGET AMENDMENTS - SOCIAL SERVICES

A motion was made by Commissioner Norris, seconded by Commissioner Dew and passed unanimously to amend Social Services budget to include Crisis Intervention CP & L (336-000) revenue in the amount of \$903.00 to be expended in Crisis Intervention CP& L (626-0000).

A motion was made by Commissioner Norris, seconded by Commissioner Dew and passed unanimously to amend Social Services Budget as follows: Decrease Legal Services (348-2000) revenue in the amount of (\$1,500.00). Increase Family Planning (611-0400) expenditures to \$500.00. Decrease Legal Services (611-0500) expenditures



in the amount of (\$2,000.00). This amendment is necessary to cover expenditures exceeding the budgeted amount for Family Planning.

BUDGET AMENDMENTS - HEALTH DEPARTMENT

A motion was made by Commissioner Norris, seconded by Commissioner Dew and passed unanimously to amend the Health Department budget between line items where actual expenditures are being made as follows:

Decrease 10-590-02	Salaries	(\$40,000.00)
Decrease 10-590-04	Professional Services	(\$2,100.00)
Decrease 10-590-14	Travel	(\$20,000.00)
Decrease 10-590-16	Maintenance & Repair	(\$1,000.00)
Decrease 10-590-34	Special Fees	(\$400.00)
Decrease 10-590-54	Insurance & Bonding	(\$400.00)
Increase 10-590-57	Other Expense	\$30,000.00
Increase 10-590-74	Capital Outlay	\$33,900.00

BUDGET AMENDMENTS - TAX OFFICE

A motion was made by Commissioner Dew, seconded by Commissioner Norris and passed unanimously to amend the Tax Office budget to include Appropriation of Surplus (10-399-00) revenues in the amount of \$5,000.00 and to be expended in Salaries and Wages (10-460-02) in the amount of \$1,700.00 and M & R Equipment (10-460-16) in the amount of \$3,300.00.

A motion was made by Commissioner Buffkin, seconded by Commissioner Norris and passed unanimously to amend the Tax Office Budget to include Miscellaneous Revenue (10-335-00) in the amount of \$1,000.00 to be expended for M & R Equipment (10-450-00) for insurance payments for damaged computer modems.

BUDGET AMENDMENT - VFD SPECIAL DISTRICTS

A motion was made by Commissioner Norris, seconded by Commissioner Dew and passed unanimously to amend the Volunteer Fire Departments budget as follows:

Klondyke - Increase Tax Collection (416-310-0000) revenue in the amount of \$1,000.00 to be expended for Remittance to District (46-700-9200).

Acme-Delco - Increase Tax Collection (45-310-0000) revenue in the amount of \$3,500.00 to be expended for Remittance to District (45-700-9200).

Cole - Increase Tax Collection (47-310-0000) revenue in the amount of \$1,200.00 to be expended for Remittance to District (47-700-9200).

BUDGET AMENDMENT - PARKS & RECREATION

A motion was made by Commissioner Norris, seconded by Commissioner Dew and passed unanimously to amend the Parks & Recreation Budget to include Donations (620-336) revenue in the amount of \$3,228.00 to be expended as follows:

Decrease 620-74	Capital Outlay	(\$2,051.00)
Increase 620-45	Contracted Services	\$3,228.00
Increase 620-31	Automotive Supplies	\$2,051.00

BUDGET AMENDMENT - SOUTHEASTERN COMMUNITY COLLEGE

A motion was made by Commissioner Buffkin, seconded by Commissioner Faulk and passed unanimously to revise the Southeastern Community College budget as follows:

Decrease 9150	Sites & Improvements of Grounds	(\$2,000.00)
Increase 9249	Other Capital Expense	1,153.00
Increase 9261	Education Equipment	694.00
Increase 9263	Rental and/or Lease other Equip.	153.00

REZONING COUNTY

Royce Johnson, Bobby Sessions and Mayo Brown came before the Board requesting the Board to consider rezoning the County Districts. They requested the Board do a study of the county to bring about more uniform zones as it would be more advantageous to the citizens of the County. They also requested a population survey done on each zone.

The Chariman stated that the Board will take this under advisement and do some studies. The Board advised the Administrator to research the population of each zone and report back to them.

ANNUAL CERTIFICATION OF BOLTON VOLUNTEER FIRE DEPARTMENT

A motion was made by Commissioner Norris, seconded by Commissioner Dew and passed unanimously to authorize the Chairman to sign the annual certification and roster for the Bolton Volunteer Fire Department.

TAX RELEASES

The following tax releases and refunds recommended by the Tax Supervisor were approved upon motion by Commissioner Norris, seconded by Commissioner Buffkin and passed unanimously.

Ordered: That the 1981 and 1982 tax listings of Vinnie Mae Gaskins, Chadbourn Township, be cancelled on the valuation of \$1,000.00 due to the lot valued at this amount is double listed; Mrs. Gaskins does not own any land.

Ordered: That a refund check be issued to Joan P. Williamson, C/O U.C.B. Trust Department, Whiteville, N. C. 28472, Whiteville Township, in the amount of \$64.50 for the years 1981 and 1982 due to the lot being sold to Libby V. Hampton.

Ordered: That a refund check be issued to L. A. Williams, 611 N. Lee Street Whiteville, N. C. 28472, Whiteville Township, in the amount of \$22.19, for the year 1982 due to error in transfer; the lot is now listed to Wooten Motors, C/O U.C.B., Whiteville, N. C.

Ordered: That a refund check be issued to William C. and Sylva S. Searson, Route 3, Box 155C, Tabor City, N. C. 28463, Bug Hill Township, in the amount of \$67.08, for the year 1981. They were billed for cleared land, should have been woods land.

GENERAL DISCUSSION

The Administrator advised the Board on the following items:

1. The Board needs to appoint a delegate to attend the N. C. Association of County Commissioners Conference in Greensboro beginning August 11th through August 14, 1983.
2. Ocia Britt, Assistant Clerk of Court, will be retiring on June 30, 1983. There will be a recognition party held for her at the Clerk of Courts office on June 30, 1983 from 3:00 P.M. to 5:00 P.M.

DOMICILARY REST HOME COMMITTEE

Linda Bedo, Aging Advisory Council Administrator, requested by letter for each Commissioner to appoint a nominee for the Domiciliary Rest Home Committee. The following persons were appointed by the Board of Commissioners:

Donnie Graham, Lois Stevens, Ruth Worley, Ward Shaw, and Delores Wilhelm.

READER PRINTER - REGISTER OF DEEDS

The Administrator advised the Board that the Register of Deeds is having a storage problem and suggested the Board consider Reader-Printers which the State will pay 50% of the cost but applications have to be made for L.R.M. Grant on or before July 15, 1983.

A motion was made by Commissioner Buffkin, seconded by Commissioner Dew and passed unanimously to submit applications for two Reader-Printers for the Register of Deeds office at a cost of \$14,000.00.

APPOINTMENTS, RESOLUTION & BY-LAWS - SENIOR CITIZEN ADVISORY COMMITTEE

A motion was made by Commissioner Dew, seconded by Commissioner Norris and passed unanimously to adopt the Senior Citizen Advisory Committee's Resolution and By-Laws. Each Commissioner appointed five Committee members by zones as follows:

<u>Zone 1</u>	<u>Zone 2</u>	<u>Zone 3</u>
Juanita Corbin	Jim Blackmon	George Bellamy
Earl Andrews	Angeline Robinson	Alice Keller
Ben Thomas Douglas	Thurman Green	Calvin Williams
Irene Wehrhahn	Annie Lennon	Catherine Williamson
Harold Jacobs	J. P. Britt	Emily Peale
<u>Zone 4</u>	<u>Zone 5</u>	
George Bryant	Clifton McClelland	
Bessie Cartrette	Lois Yoder	
Addie Gore	Robert Baldwin	
Ray Canady	Donnie Graham	
Connie Duncan	Louise Covington	

MEETING ADJOURNED

Upon motion by Commissioner Norris, seconded by Commissioner Dew and passed unanimously, the meeting adjourned at 11:30 A.M.

APPROVED:

*Richard Bell*  
\_\_\_\_\_  
Administrator & Clerk

*L.A. Hinson*  
\_\_\_\_\_  
Chairman

